

No. 16-492

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PEM ENTITIES LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

ERIC M. LEVIN & HOWARD SHAREFF

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES M. WILTON  
GABRIELLE G. HIRZ  
MEREDITH S. PARKINSON  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4776  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier  
@ropesgray.com*

JOHN A. NORTEN  
VICKI L. PARROTT  
NORTEN BLUE LLP  
1414 Raleigh Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27515

D. ROSS MARTIN  
GREGG M. GALARDI  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 100364

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. There is a well-developed circuit split that shows no signs of resolution .....	2
A. Contrary to respondents’ assertion, the Fifth and Ninth Circuits have each held that state law provides the rule of decision for debt re-characterization.....	2
B. The circuit split is entrenched and appears to be deepening .....	4
II. This case, involving a purchase of bona fide third-party debt, is an ideal vehicle to resolve the circuit split .....	7
A. The bankruptcy court rejected all claims other than debt recharacterization .....	7
B. It is clear, and respondents do not contest, that the application of North Carolina law would be outcome determinative.....	9
III. Resolution of the circuit split is important to bankruptcy and commercial law .....	10
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aquino v. Black (In re Atlantic Rancher, Inc.)</i> , 279 B.R. 411 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002).....	5
<i>Bayer Corp. v. MascoTech, Inc. (In re AutoStyle Plastics, Inc.)</i> , 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001).....	3, 6
<i>Blasbalg v. Tarro (In re Hyperion Enterprises, Inc.)</i> , 158 B.R. 555 (D.R.I. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Bunch v. J.M. Capital Fin., Ltd. (In re Hoffinger Indus, Inc.)</i> , 327 B.R. 389 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2005) .....	6
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 49 (1979) .....	10, 11
<i>Cohen v. KB Mezzanine Fund II, LP (In re SubMicron Sys. Corp.)</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3, 6
<i>Duke and King Mo., LLC v. Nath Cos. (In re Duke &amp; King Acquisition Corp.)</i> , 508 B.R. 107 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2014).....	4, 6
<i>Fairchild Dornier GmbH v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Dornier Aviation (N. Am.), Inc.)</i> , 453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Fitness Holdings Int’l, Inc., In re</i> , 714 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>FCC v. Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> , 616 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Gecker v. Flynn (In re Emerald Casino, Inc.)</i> , No. 02B22977, 2015 WL 1843271 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2015) .....	4
<i>Gernsbacher v. Campbell (In re Equip. Equity Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 491 B.R. 792 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2013).....	10
<i>Goodman v. H.I.G. Capital, LLC (In re Gulf Fleet Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 491 B.R. 747 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2013).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Grossman v. Lothian Oil Inc. (In re Lothian Oil Inc.)</i> , 650 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied sub. nom., <i>Lothian Cassidy, LLC v. Lothian Oil Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1573 (2012).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Leslie v. Hancock Park Capital II, L.P. (In re Fitness Holdings Int'l)</i> , 660 F. App'x 546 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Moglia v. Quantum Indus. Partners, LDC (In re Outboard Marine Corp.)</i> , No. 00 B 37405, 2003 WL 21697357 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2003) .....	6
<i>N &amp; D Props., Inc., In re</i> , 799 F.2d 726 (11th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000) .....	10
<i>Redmond v. Jenkins (In re Alternate Fuels, Inc.)</i> , 789 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 4
<i>SGK Ventures, LLC, In re</i> , 521 B.R. 842 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	5
<i>Sender v. Bronze Grp., Ltd. (In re Hedged- Investments Assocs., Inc.)</i> , 380 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4, 6, 12

IV

Cases—Continued: ..... Page(s)

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.*, 549 U.S 443 (2007)..... 10, 11

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 105(a)..... 3, 5

11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1)..... 3, 12

Miscellaneous:

Mark A. Salzberg, *Debt Recharacterization Lessons from 4th Cir.*, Law360 (Sept. 19, 2016), <https://www.law360.com/articles/841401/debt-recharacterization-lessons-from-4> ..... 11
